



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**SUZANNE BURNS,**

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

**No. S-1-SC-40434  
Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-38594**

**PRESBYTERIAN HEALTHCARE  
SERVICES and NAVJEET KAUR,  
M.D.,**

Defendants-Respondents.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER SUZANNE BURNS**

---

James Johnson  
Mark Fine  
Joseph Fine  
Fine Law Firm  
220 Ninth Street NW  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
TEL: (505) 243-4541  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Compliance .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
I. The exclusion of Dr. Arnaout's affidavit must be analyzed as a dispositive sanction. 1	
A. Exclusion was a sanction, rather than the denial of a modification to the scheduling order. 2	
B. A sanction that compels dismissal on summary judgment by excluding expert testimony must be analyzed the same way as other dispositive sanctions. 5	
II. The Court of Appeals erred by affirming the exclusion of Dr. Arnaout's affidavit. 10	
A. Under the proper sanctions framework, the district court's choice of sanction is unsupported by substantial evidence. 10	
1. Plaintiff's noncompliance was not willful. 10	
2. The prejudice to Defendants did not support exclusion. 12	
3. The only reasonable conclusion on this record is that a less severe sanction would have sufficed. 15	

B. Alternatively, the case should be remanded for application of the proper sanctions analysis.	16
Conclusion .....	17

## **STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE**

In accordance with Paragraphs (F)(3) and (G) of Rule 12-318 NMRA, I certify that the body of this reply brief, which was prepared using the Times New Roman typeface, does not exceed four thousand four hundred thousand (4,400) words. According to the word count function of Microsoft Word, the body of the brief consists of 4,275 words.

/s/ James Johnson

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases

<i>BUKE, LLC v. Cross Country Auto Sales, LLC,</i> 2014-NMCA-078, 331 P.3d 942 .....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Surgidev Corp.,</i> 1995- NMSC-047, 120 N.M. 151, 899 P.2d 594 .....	2
<i>Kalosha v. Novick,</i> 1967-NMSC-076, 77 N.M. 627, 426 P.2d 598 .....	6, 10, 12
<i>Lewis ex rel. Lewis v. Samson,</i> 2001-NMSC-035, 131 N.M. 317, 35 P.3d 972 .....	8
<i>Lopez v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 1989-NMCA-013, 108 N.M. 259, 771 P.2d 192.....	6
<i>Lowery v. Atterbury,</i> 1992-NMSC-001, 113 N.M. 71, 823 P.2d 313 .....	7, 10
<i>N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson,</i> 1999-NMSC-028, 127 N.M. 654, 986 P.2d 450 .....	16
<i>Springer Corp. v. Herrera,</i> 1973-NMSC-057, 85 N.M. 201, 202, 510 P.2d 1072 .....	6
<i>State ex rel. N.M. State Highway &amp; Transp. Dep't v. Baca,</i> 1995-NMSC-033, 120 N.M. 1, 896 P.2d 1148 .....	16
<i>State v. Anderson,</i> 2023-NMSC-019, 536 P.3d 453 .....	9-10
<i>State v. Franks,</i> 1994-NMCA-097, 119 N.M. 174, 889 P.2d 209.....	16

<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. General Atomic Co.,</i> 1980-NMSC-094, 96 N.M. 155, 629 P.2d 231 .....	7
--	---

## Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<i>Brinkerhoff v. Fleming,</i> 536 P.3d 156, 159 (Utah 2023).....	8
<i>Esposito v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 590 F.3d 72, 79 (1st Cir. 2009).....	9, 14
<i>Harris v. Remington Arms Co., LLC,</i> 997 F.3d 1107, 1112 (10th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Hawkeye Gold, LLC v. China Nat'l Materials Indus. Imp. &amp; Exp. Corp.,</i> 89 F.4th 1023 (8th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>United States v. Sumitomo Marine &amp; Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 617 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Vanderberg v. Petco Animal Supplies Stores, Inc.,</i> 906 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2018).....	8, 9

## New Mexico Court Rules

Rule 1-016 NMRA.....	3, 4
Rule 1-026 NMRA.....	11
Rule 1-037 NMRA.....	4

## Court Rules from Other Jurisdictions

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 .....	8
--	---

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37 ..... 8

Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 26 ..... 8
